GCMS Plus Local Rules for MUFG Bank (Europe) N.V. Germany Branch

1. Definitions

- 1.1 Terms defined in the GCMS Plus Basic Agreement (the "Basic Agreement") have the same respective meaning when used herein.
- 1.2 Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in the Basic Agreement and the GCMS Plus Terms and Conditions as may be amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the following Local Rules for MUFG Bank (Europe) N.V. Germany Branch shall apply and which shall have precedence over the provisions in the Basic Agreement and the GCMS Plus Terms and Conditions.

2. Personal Information

- 2.1 The Bank may use the personal information provided by the Customer and Affiliated Companies in relation to the Services in line with the applicable Data Protection Law, including, without limitation, for the following purposes:
 - (1) to administer the application for, and implementation of, the Services;
 - (2) to verify the identity of any person under all valid treaties, laws, cabinet orders, ministerial ordinances, regulations, notices, guidelines and any other laws, rules or regulations that are applicable now or hereafter and the qualification for the Services;
 - (3) to exercise the rights and to perform the obligations in accordance with applicable laws with the Customer; and
 - (4) other than the foregoing, to facilitate the GCMS Plus Services with the Customer.
- 2.2 If and when it provides personal information of a person to the Bank, each of the Customer and the Affiliated Companies shall ensure that it provides the information necessary under Article 14 General Data Protection Regulation to such person.
- 2.3 The Bank may regard that such person already has the necessary information when receiving the personal information.